

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN *Lingayen* www.pangasinan.gov.ph OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 16, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 499-2019

EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHIES AND SINCEREST CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE PO3 RICHARD ESGUERRA FOR HIS UNTIMELY DEMISE

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan is saddened over the death of two (2) bodyguards of former Governor and Congressman Amado T. Espino, Jr. during an attempt to ambush him in Barangay Magtaking, San Carlos City, Pangasinan last September 11, 2019;

WHEREAS, one of the fatalities is PO3 Richard Esguerra, a close-in police security escort of former Governor and Congressman Espino, who died on the spot during the ambush;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan recognizes the valor shown by PO3 Richard Esguerra who lost his life protecting a great Pangasinan leader;

WHEREAS, PO3 Richard Esguerra deserves the highest salute from the entire officialdom of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, deepest sympathies and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of the late PO3 Richard Esguerra for his untimely demise;



Provincial Resolution No. 499-2019 Page 2

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the bereaved family of the late PO3 Richard Esguerra at Barangay Gayaman, Binmaley, Pangasinan, for their information.

CERTIFIED BY:

NAVA-PEREZ Secretory to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

